
 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee  Agenda 

Date: Monday 22 March 2021 

 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Online 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Kiran Ramchandani  

Labour Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Honey Jamie 
 

Conservative Councillors: Nitesh Hirani 
Pritesh Patel (VC) 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Dean Gilligan 
2. Ajay Maru 
3. David Perry 
 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Ameet Jogia 
2. Amir Moshenson 
 

Contact:  Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  07761 405966 E-mail:  mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 22 March 2021 2 

Useful Information 

Meeting details 

This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on  
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 

Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed.  If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 
 
The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 

Agenda publication date:  Friday, 12 March 2021 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 22 March 2021 3 

Agenda - Part I  

1. Attendance by Reserve Members  
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after the 

commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act as a 
Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after his/her 
arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Sub-Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2020 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions *  
To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 
17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 17 March 2021.  Questions 
should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels  
To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 
 

7. Responding to the Recommendations from the Universal Credit Commission 
(Pages 13 - 38) 
 

8. Channel Migration Presentation (Pages 39 - 56) 
 

9. Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2020/21 - As At Quarter 3 (31 December 2020) 
(Pages 57 - 144) 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 22 March 2021 4 

10. Final Revenue Budget 2021/22 and final Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 
to 2023/24 (Pages 145 - 240) 
 

11. Any Other Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 

Agenda - Part II - NIL  

* Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will video/audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio 
recording on the Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 

[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 14 December 2020 Page 34 

 

Performance and Finance 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee  

Minutes 

14 December 2020 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Kiran 
Ramchandani 
 

 

 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Dean Gilligan 
 

Nitesh Hirani 
Pritesh Patel 
 

 

   
 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

Simon Brown 
Christine Robson 
Adam Swersky 

For Minute 60 
For Minute 60 
For Minute 61 

 

 
Apologies 
received: 
 
 

  
Honey Jamie 

  
 

 
 

 

54. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member: 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Honey Jamie Councillor Dean Gilligan 
 

55. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2020, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 12



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 14 December 2020 Page 35 

56. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the Declarations of Interests published in advance 
of the meeting on the Council’s website were taken as read. 
 

57. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting. 
 

58. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received at this meeting. 
 

59. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED: To note that there were none. 
 

Resolved Items   

60. Children and Adult Social Care Complaints Annual Reports 2019/2020   

Members received the Children and Families Services Complaints Annual 
Report 2019/20, and the Adults Services Complaints Annual Report 2019/20. 
 
The Children and Families Services Complaints Annual Report 2019/20 
outlined that there were some 156 “transactions” within the complaints 
process during the y
[...]
 Resources added that the 
circumstances caused by the Covid-19 pandemic had necessitated 
support to leisure centres.  
 

b) Quoting paragraph 2.23 of the report, where the Under 18s “Home to 
School Transport” arrangement, with £500 000 being part of the deal 
between Transport for London (TfL) and Government, would this be 
suspended by TfL, thereby affecting free travel for under 18s, had this 
been confirmed, and if so, what alternative arrangements would be in 
place?  
 
The Director of Finance advised that the concession had been in place 
since 2006, and its withdrawal would mean that the statutory financial 
support for school travel for some age groups would fall to local 
authorities, as it did in the rest of the country. Whilst the duty had also 
been with local authorities in London, the financial cost had been met 
by TfL. The proposal was that any changes would come into effect in 
January 2021. The Council would be informed about the final outcome 
in the course of the week. 
 

c) Quoting paragraph 2.29 of the report on the central contingency of 
£1.248m being forecast as being spent at this point in the year and so 
there being no variance, would this be earmarked for particular 
spending? 
 
The Director of Finance advised that it was an ongoing reserve figure, 
going to the third quarter (Q3), with the aim of keeping a grip on the 
budget. It was envisaged that the contingency would be applied 
generally, and not on a specific item. 
 

d) What lessons had been learned on the slippage on page 21 of the 
report, from the underspend of £1.39m?  

 
The Director of Finance advised that the significant part of the £149m 
was the £94m ear marked for commercial property investment, which 
was paused. This would be removed from the Capital Programme. This 
underspend on the Capital Programme was generating a £4.9m 
underspend against capital financing costs in the revenue account. The 
forecast spend on the Housing Revenue Account budget was 
£29.701
[...]

those contracts with variant clauses would be required to pay the 
London Living Wage. 
 

c) Why did Harrow have one of the lowest external funding sources from 
the Government, and where did the figures come from to justify the 
situation?  

 
The Director of Finance advised that the figures were compiled by an 
external organisation that used formulae to fund councils in the 
country. The formulae used had not been adjusted over the years. 
Harrow was ranked low in the perking order, hence the low funding. 
The external funding did not reflect the costs of running the borough. 
For instance, the formulae did not consider the “low pay” peculiarities 
of residents, as most were “not on benefits” compared with other 

9



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 14 December 2020 Page 39 

boroughs. Furthermore, there had been changes in the borough’s 
demographics, which was not reflected in the funding formulae.  
 

The Draft Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2023/24 informed Members on the  
draft General Fund capital programme which had been proposed as part of 
the 2021/22 budget process. Cabinet would consider the draft programme on 
17 December 2020, and it would be brought back to Cabinet in February 2021 
for approval in February 2021. 
 
The Chair invited questions from Members of the Sub-Committee on the 
report. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

a) What was the Council’s position on borrowing, and was this for 
particular programmes? 

 
The Director of Finance advised that the current borrowing figure was 
£410m. It was not envisaged that there would be more borrowing in the 
current financial year. The “trigger point” to consider more borrowing 
was £30m. Furthermore, borrowing was not for specific programmes, 
but was meant to be applied generally across costs in the Council if 
required. 
.  

RESOLVED: That the reports be noted. 
 
 
 

The video recording of this meeting can be found at the following link:  
 
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting. 

 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.10 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Kiran Ramchandani 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 14 December 2020 Page 40 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

14th November 2019 

Subject: 

 

Responding to the Recommendations from 
the Universal Credit Commission 

Key Decision:  

 

Yes  

Responsible Officer: 

 

Alex Dewsnap, Director of Strategy 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Adam Swersky, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Resources 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Annex 1: Universal Credit Commission Final 
Report 
Annex 2: Draft Universal Credit Commission 
Action Plan  

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report sets out the Council’s response to the Member led Commission on 
Universal Credit in Harrow. As this was a Member led commission, there is a 
need for an Officer report to Cabinet to endorse the recommendations and the 
resulting action plan.  

 
Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 

1. Note the Universal Credit Commission Final Report (Annex 1); 

13

Agenda Item 7
Pages 13 to 38



 

2. Endorse the draft action plan which has been developed across the 
Council and wider partnership (Annex 2); and 

 

Reason:   
 
The Member led commission was set up outside of the current Non-Executive 
arrangements of the Council so has no constitutional basis. Therefore this 
report allows a reporting route through to Cabinet in order to endorse the 
recommendations from the review and to sign up to the draft action plan.  
 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Introductory paragraph 
 
The national roll-out of Universal Credit commenced in Harrow in 2017, so on 
this basis, the Commission was set up as a mechanism for driving practical 
and coordinated action for the benefit of Harrow residents. The Commission 
included the following Councillors from both Political Groups in the Council: 
 

 Councillor Richard Almond 

 Councillor Dan Anderson 

 Councillor Phillip O’Dell 

 Councillor Pritesh Patel 

 Councillor Kiran Ramchandani 

 Councillor Norman Stevenson 

 Councillor Adam Swersky (Chair) 
 
The Commission has been supported from the Labour Group Office in terms 
of the notes of meetings and the production of the final report. The final report 
attached at Annex 1 was signed off by the Members of the Commission 
(which are set out at Appendix 3 of the Final Report). 
 
This report is principally set out to enable Cabinet to endorse the findings and 
recommendations of the Commission, and to give a vehicle to approve the 
draft action plan which follows the recommendations (attached as Annex 2).  
 

Options considered  
 
One option would be not to bring the final report from the Commission to 
Cabinet, but as doing so offers the opportunity to bring to light the Council’s 
Cross-Party work on this important topic, it has been decided that there is 
much greater value in Cabinet endorsement of the recommendations from the 
Commission and its oversight more generally in the implementation of the 
recommendations. 
 

Risk Management Implications 

14



 
 
The risk related to Universal Credit implementation in Harrow is not currently 
on either the overall Council Risk Register or the Resources Directorate Risk 
Register. Obviously, any adverse impacts on the transition to the Universal 
Credit for residents and families is a risk to their welfare and could have 
impacts on other aspects of their life through creating greater hardship. The 
Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) through the General Information and Advice 
Service is commissioned to support general enquiries of this nature, but 
nationally the CAB have also been awarded monies from the Department for 
Work and Pensions for specific advice around Universal Credit (which is 
being delivered through each local CAB). Therefore this is a key mitigation to 
support local residents who are facing challenges around the transition to 
Universal Credit. 
 
Universal Credit remains of great concern to Housing. As of October 2019 
63% of our general needs council tenants who claim UC are in rent arrears 
with an average debt of £562. For comparison 24% of our general needs 
council tenants on Housing Benefit are in arrears with an average debt of 
£257. Housing staff continue to spend a lot of time responding to the 
Department of Work and Pensions and also helping tenants, without any 
additional funding.  
 
Rent arrears have a negative impact on the revenue generated for the 
Housing Revenue Account and therefore the budget that the Council has to 
spend on related services to the tenants and leaseholders across all Council 
housing. 
 
The fourth annual Welfare Reform survey from ARCH (Association of 
Retained Council Housing) and the National Federation of ALMOs (NFA) 
shows that: 
 

 households on UC are still significantly more likely to have housing debt 
than those on HB; 

 UC is draining cash and resources from already hard-pressed councils 
and their ALMOs; 

 households on UC are still significantly more likely to have housing debt 
and they also owe more; and 

 the figures would be even worse if the 39 English councils and ALMOs 
who responded weren't plugging the gaps with their own staff, training, IT 
investment and cash. 

 
The full report "Patching the net: Measuring the impact of Universal Credit 
on tenants and landlords" is available online. 
 

Procurement Implications  
 
At this stage there are no Procurement implications to the recommendations, 
but as the Action Plan develops this may change. However, if this is the case, 
Procurement will be engaged early so that any decisions sit within the 
Council’s Standing Orders. 
 

15



 

Legal Impli
[...]
:  5th November 2019 

   

 
 
 

MANDATORY 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

NO, as it impacts on all 
Wards  
 

 

 

EqIA carried out: 

 

EqIA cleared by: 

 
NO 
  

 
If ‘NO’ state why an EqIA 
is not required for 
Cabinet to take a 
decision 
 

An EQIA is not required at this stage as the decision to endorse the 
recommendations of the Commission is supportive to residents. As the Action 
Plan is further developed an EQIA can be undertaken where necessary to 
support targeted action where it is clear that considering the Protected 
Characteristics of those residents and families on Universal Credit will lead to 
a greater improvement in their outcomes. 
 
 

17



 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 
 

Contact:  Alex Dewsnap, Director of Strategy, 
alex.dewsnap@harrow.gov.uk, 020 8416 8250 
 

Background Papers: None 
 
 

 

Call-In Waived by the 

Chair of Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
(for completion by Democratic 
Services staff only) 

 

  
YES/ NO / NOT APPLICABLE* 
 
 
 
*  Delete as appropriate 

If Yes, set out why the decision is 
urgent with reference to 4b - Rule 
47 of the Constitution. 

 
  

18

mailto:alex.dewsnap@harrow.gov.uk


 
ANNEX 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Harrow’s Plan 

to tackle the impact  

of Universal Credit  

on our residents 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

The Final Report of the Commission on  
the Implementation of Universal Credit in Harrow. 

September 2019 

  

19



 
Introduction and context for the Commission 

The roll-out of Universal Credit (UC) represents the largest overhaul of the welfare 
system for working age people in a generation. Once fully implemented, it will affect 
around seven million people in the UK. In Harrow alone, there will be in the region of 
15,000 families claiming the benefit, including nearly 28,000 children.  

While the aims of UC are laudable - consolidating six complex benefits claims into one 
and ensuring that everyone is better off in work - it
[...]
row Association for the Disabled, Harrow 
Citizens Advice Bureau, and the national Child Poverty Action Group; and 
representatives from the West London Jobcentre Plus district.  
 
This report is divided into three sections: 
 

                                            
1 https://www.nao.org.uk/report/rolling-out-universal-credit/ 

2 http://www.cpag.org.uk/content/universal-credit-assessment-system-leaving-claimants-out-pocket 

3 https://liverpoolexpress.co.uk/liverpool-says-rethink-universal-credit/ 

4 Safe as Houses, Nov 2018 (Southwark Council)  

20



 
A. The challenges faced by Harrow residents claiming UC. 
B. The opportunities for Council action identified by the Commission.  
C. An action plan for the Council.  
 
The Commission was set up as a mechanism for driving practical, coordinated action for 
the benefit of Harrow residents. Its findings are endorsed by councillors from across the 
political spectrum. Its work will be judged by the impact it has on people’s lives. They are 
people who, some through no fault of their own, are caught in trap of transition to 
Universal Credit and find themselves in hardship and debt.  

 
Part A. The challenges faced by Harrow residents claiming UC 
 
 
The Commission found four key areas of concern:  

 Rent arrears & Harrow HRA 

 Application and calculation problems 

 Digital inclusion / access 

 Mental Health / disability 

 
Rent arrears / impact on HRA 

The most high-profile problem associated with the implementation of UC is rent arrears. 
There are two main causes of this. First, when full rollout of UC began, HB for existing 
claimants would cease immediately while their UC claim was processed. This can take 
up to six weeks meaning claimants could potentially wait up to ten weeks without 
receiving a housing payment (UC is paid one month in arrears). The DWP has sought to 
alleviate this issue by allowing HB to continue for two weeks after a UC claim is made but 
even with this change, claimants m
[...]
Swersky (Chair) 

 

 

  

33



 

 

Annex 2 
 
Recommendation Actions Timescale Lead(s) Action Taken to Progress 

1. A broad-based 

digital inclusion 

programme (“No 

One Left 

Offline”) 

Conduct a more detailed 

analysis of the barriers to 

accessing digital services, 

including confidence, 

knowledge, access to 

advice, and access to 

internet-enabled devices.  

 

Develop a digital inclusion 

programme, in partnership 

with statutory partners and 

the voluntary sector, to 

ensure that there’s “No 

One Left Offline”. This 

should include: 

 Digital skills workshops 

which engage 

residents on non-UC 

topics (e.g. hobbies). 

This should leverage 

free resources from 

organisations such as 

Harrow’s IT partners 

and Google; 

 A programme to 

ensure all Harrow 

Mar 2020 Officer Lead: Alex 

Dewsnap 

 

PH Lead: Sue 

Anderson 

The critical aspect to respond to here is to 

understand how services can be digital by 

design and therefore fully accessible, rather 

than digital by default. 

 

A cross Council working group has been set up 

to take this forward which initially has agreed to 

outline all of the Council touchpoints for 

residents, for example through Libraries, 

Community Centres and Childrens Centres, and 

to map these against 1) potential resident need 

for accessing services digitally, and 2) where 

confidence and skills in such access are low. 

Once this mapping has taken place there will 

then be an audit of the IT environment to 

understand whether these places support the 

ability to provide digital access to broader 

government services, e.g. quality and access to 

Wi-Fi and possible additional technology. When 

this work is completed, a view will be taken on 

costs and whether these can be supported via 

sponsorship from other organisations rather 

than being a direct cost to the Council, and also 

whether such an approach should be piloted in 

the borough before any full roll out. 

 

34

[...]
ouncil Tax & Business Rates 49% 95%

Benefits 53% 90%

Housing 7% 53%

Education 40% 99%

Public Realm 30% 97%

be courageous – do it together – make it happen

42



INCREASING DIGITAL TAKE UP

• Digital First approach

• Modernisation agenda

• Digitising demand

• Utilising replacement lob systems

• Improve on what we have

• Enforced Shift

• Assisted Self Serve & Web Chat

be courageous – do it together – make it happen

43



MAKING IT EASIER

• Silktide Index

• Content (spelling, grammar, reading age)

• Accessibility (WCAG 2.1 standards)

• User Experience (speed, availability, mobile optimisation, functionality)

• Compliance (consent, cookies, security)

• Digital Ethics review

• Transparency

• Data collection

be courageous – do it together – make it happen

44



MAKING IT EASIER

• Resident Involvement 

• User Groups

• Anonymised monitoring software

• Resident feedback

• Website

• Web form

• MyHarrow account

• Monthly improvement huddle

be courageous – do it together – make it happen

45



MAKING IT EASIER

• Process Improvement

• Demand Management 

• Retaining Flexibility 

be courageous – do it together – make it happen

46



MAKING IT EASIER

• Personalisation 

be courageous – do it together – make it happen

47



DIGITAL FUTURE

• MyHarrow account enhancements 

• Electoral Services

• Business Portal

• Bookings

• Progress checking

• Alerts

• Online Service enhancements

• Registration Services

• Commercial Services

• Revenues & Benefits

be courageous – do it together – make it happen

48



DIGITAL FUTURE

• Website personalisation and MyHarrow account integration

• System integration

• Planning

• Building Control

• Public Protection

• Streets & Grounds

• Housing

• Parking

be courageous – do it together – make it happen

49



CLOSING THE DIGITAL DIVIDE

• Deprivation

• Confidence & Skills

• Age

• Language Barrier

be courageous – do it together – make it happen

50



CLOSING THE DIGITAL DIVIDE

• A face to face or telephone service where appropriate

• Digital Assistants

• Adult Learning courses

• Roll out of 5G infrastructure

be courageous – do it together – make it happen

51



A NEW MODEL?

• Impact of Covid-19 on the Contact Centre

• Financial support & food provision

• Welfare support

• MTFS 2020/21 to 2021/2022

• Closure of Revenues & Benefits

• £350,000 per annum saving

• Initial discussions to retain and repurpose the staff

be courageous – do it together – make it happen

52



A NEW MODEL?

• Face-2-Face

• Closure of Civic Centre

• Library network

• Supported self-service including scanning

• Case management for complex cases

• Video conferencing to the Contact Centre

• Digital roadshows

be courageous – do it together – make it happen

53



A NEW MODEL?

• Telephony

• Inbound 

• Adult Social Care

• Revenues & Benefits

• Housing

• Registration Services 

• Outbound

• Welfare checks

• Debt prevention

• Digital assistance

• Demand management

be courageous – do it together – make it happen

54



QUESTION TIME

• Thoughts

• Questions

• Ideas

be courageous – do it together – make it happen

55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 
11th February 2021 

Subject: 
Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2020/21 - as at 
Quarter 3 (31 December 2020). 
 

Key Decision: 
Yes  

Responsible Officer: 
Dawn Calvert - Director of Finance and 
Assurance 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
Councillor Adam Swersky - Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Resources. 
 

Exempt: 
No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes  

Wards affected: 
All wards 

Enclosures: 
Appendix 1 – Summary of 2020/21 Revenue 
Budget Forecast by Directorate as at Quarter 3 
Appendix 2 – Draw Down From Reserves and 
Cross Divisional Adjustments Including One-Off 
Income  
Appendix 3 – Summary of Reserves at Q3 
Appendix 4 – 2020/21 Savings Tracker 
Appendix 5 – Capital Programme 2020/21 – as 
at Quarter 3 
Appendix 6 – Trading Company Update 2020/21

Minutes of the meeting


 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 22 March 2021 Page 39 

 

Performance and Finance 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee  

Minutes 

22 March 2021 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Kiran 
Ramchandani 
 

 

 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Nitesh Hirani 
 

Pritesh Patel 
 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

Adam Swersky 
 

For Minute 68 and 69 
 

 

Absent: Councillor Honey Jamie 
 

  
 

 

62. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

63. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the Declarations of Interests published in advance 
of the meeting on the Council’s website were taken as read. 
 

64. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2020, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

65. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at the meeting. 
 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 22 March 2021 Page 40 

66. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received. 
 

67. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

Resolved Items   

68. Responding to the Recommendations from the Universal Credit 
Commission   

Members received the Report on Responding to the Recommendations from 
the Universal Credit Commission that had been presented to Cabinet in 
November 2019. 
 
The report set out the Council’s response to the Member-led Commission on 
Universal Credit in Harrow.  As this was a Member-led commission, there was 
a need for an Officer report to Cabinet to endorse the recommendations and 
the resulting action plan. 
 
The Member-led commission was set up outside of the current Non-Executive 
arrangements of the Council.  Thus, it had no constitutional basis – the report 
allowed a reporting route through to Cabinet in order to endorse the 
recommendations from the review and to sign up to the draft action plan. 
 
The national roll-out of Universal Credit commenced in Harrow in 2017.  The 
Commission was set up as a mechanism for driving practical and coordinated 
action for the benefit of Harrow residents.  The Commission included the 
Councillors from both Political Groups in the Council. 
 
Universal Credit remained of great concern to Housing Benefit.  As of October 
2019, 63% of the General Needs Council tenants who claimed Universal 
Credit were in rent arrears with an average debt of £562.  For comparison 
24% of the General Needs Council tenants on Housing Benefit were in 
arrears with an average debt of £257.  Housing staff continued to spend a lot 
of time responding to the Department of Work and Pensions and also helping 
tenants, without any additional funding. 
 
Rent arrears had a negative impact on the revenue generated for the Housing 
Revenue Account.  Therefore, the budget that the Council had to spend on 
related services to the tenants and leaseholders across all Council housing 
was impacted. 
 
The Chair invited questions from Members of the Sub-Committee on the 
report. 
 
The following question was raised and discussed: 
 
1) Referring to Annex 2 of the Report, was the timescale of March 2020 

for the completion of recommendations going to met? 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 22 March 2021 Page 41 

 
The Director of Strategy and Partnerships advised that each 
recommendation was being taken in turn, notwithstanding the current 
challenges around the coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic in the country.  
This had impacted on some recommendations.  
 
The broad-based digital inclusion programme “No One Left Offline” 
was particularly challenging, notably holding digital skills workshops 
which engaged residents on non-Universal Credit topics.  It was 
important to understand how services could be digital by design and, 
therefore, fully accessible, rather than digital by default. 
 
A cross Council working group had been set up to take this forward.  
This was initially agreed to outline all of the Council touchpoints for 
residents, for example through Libraries, Community Centres and 
Children’s Centres.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources added that the 
circumstances caused by the Covid-19 pandemic had necessitated 
support to vulnerable residents and had exposed inequalities to digital 
access. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

69. Channel Migration Presentation   

Members received the presentation on Channel Migration.  There had been 
an increase in self-service online (excluding web visits) transactions by 
residents of 60.2% to 85.6% in 2015/16 to between 85.6% and 95.7% in 
2020/21. 
 
The aim of the digital migration was to make it easier for residents to interact 
with the Council.  Certain features of the system included: anonymised 
monitoring software; feedback forms; and an improved website. 
 
Furthermore, the “MyHarrow account” was enhanced to provide greater 
access to sites such as, Electoral Services, Business Portal, Bookings, 
Progress checking, Alerts, Registration Services, Commercial Services, 
Revenues and Benefits. 
 
Challenges had been identified in closing the digital divide among residents.  
These included deprivation, confidence and digital skills, age and language.  
These would be mitigated by a face-to-face or telephone service where 
appropriate, provision of “Digital Assistants”, Adult Learning courses, and the 
Roll out of 5G infrastructure. Initial discussions to retain and re-purpose the 
staff were underway, following the proposed closure of the Civic Centre, and 
some libraries. 
 
The Chair invited questions from Members of the Sub-Committee on the 
report. 
 
 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 22 March 2021 Page 42 

The following questions were raised and discussed: 
 
1) Based on the feedback from residents, how many were interacting with 

the Council using online services? 
 

It was advised that based on a project carried out three years ago, 
approximately 50% to 55% of the households in Harrow made contact 
with the Council in a calendar year.  An estimated 600 000 separate 
logins would have been made to the MyHarrow account by the end of 
March 2021 along with 620,000 web forms being completed compared 
to 170,000 telephone calls and 70,000 emails.  Calls were particularly 
high when Council Tax bills were mailed out although low in 
comparison to those making contact via the Council website. 
 

2) How many staff would be re-purposed as a result of the digital 
migration? 
 
It was advised that the positions of a total of 13 staff were at risk. 
 

3) Was it possible to use a mobile phone to access the fly-tipping app? 
 

It was advised that mobiles phones with android software could be 
used. The fly-tipping form on the website worked well on mobile 
devices and allowed photographs to be uploaded. 

 
4) Which online services were frequently used by residents? 
 

It was advised that Planning Services, Environmental Services, and 
Council Tax were the most popular.  However, some services were 
seasonal, such as School Admissions. 
 

5) How would the roll out of the 5G infrastructure affect services in the 
borough? 
 
It was advised that with the right suppliers, the 5G network could 
increase access to a number of digitally-excluded residents through 
reducing the cost of an internet connection. 
 

6) Given residents’ hesitancy to download some Council applications on 
their mobile phones, how would they report some concerns, such as fly 
tipping? 

 
It was advised that all Council applications were replicated on the 
website, and residents could still report such incidents, without 
revealing their location by marking the area on a map. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

70. Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2020/21 - As At Quarter 3 (31 December 
2020)   

RESOLVED:  That the report be deferred. 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 22 March 2021 Page 43 

 
71. Final Revenue Budget 2021/22 and final Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

2021/22 to 2023/24   

RESOLVED:  That the report be deferred. 
 
The video recording of this meeting can be found at the following link:  
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting. 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.40 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Kiran Ramchandani 
Chair 
 

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting

